

October 9, 2018

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 72-1051
Holtec International)	
)	
HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage)	
Facility)	

**Holtec International’s Answer Opposing
Beyond Nuclear Inc. Hearing Request and Petition to Intervene on
Holtec International’s HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Application**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Procedural Background.....	2
III. Applicable Legal Standards	3
A. Standing Requirements	3
B. Contention Admissibility Standards	8
C. NEPA Standards	11
IV. Petitioner Has No Standing.....	13
V. Petitioner’s Sole Contention is Not Admissible	18
A. The Contention Misconstrues the DOE’s Role.....	19
B. NRC Is Authorized to License the CISF.....	21
VI. Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2009).....	9
<u>Arizona Public Service Co.</u> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 N.R.C. 149 (1991)	9, 11
<u>Armed Forces Radiobiology Research Institute</u> (Cobalt-60 Storage Facility), ALAB-682, 16 N.R.C. 150 (1982)	17
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	4
<u>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.</u> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-14, 48 N.R.C. 39, <u>motion to vacate denied</u> , CLI-98-15, 48 N.R.C. 45 (1998).....	10
<u>Bullcreek v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</u> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<u>Calvert Cliffs</u> , CLI-98-25, 48 N.R.C. at 348	10
<u>CFC Logistics, Inc.</u> , LBP-03-20, 58 N.R.C. 311 (2003).....	17
<u>Connecticut Bankers Association v. Board of Governors</u> , 627 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<u>Consumers Energy Co.</u> (Big Rock Point ISFSI), CLI-07-19, 65 N.R.C. 423 (2007).....	5, 6, 16
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 N.R.C. 349, 359-60 (2001).....	9, 11
<u>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster</u> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-01-35, 54 N.R.C. 403 (2001), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , CLI-02-24, 56 N.R.C. 335 (2002)	15
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-03-17, 58 N.R.C. 419 (2003).....	10
<u>Duke Power Co., et al.</u> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-687, 16 N.R.C. 460, 468 (1982), <u>vacated in part on other grounds</u> , CLI-83-19, 17 N.R.C. 1041 (1983).....	10

<u>EnergySolutions, LLC (Radioactive Waste Import/Export Licenses), CLI-11-3, 73</u> N.R.C. 613 (2011).....	3, 7, 15
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. et. al. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-</u> 11, 71 N.R.C. 287 (2010).....	12
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. et. al. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-</u> 22, 72 N.R.C. 202 (2010).....	12
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64</u> N.R.C. 257 (2005).....	11
<u>Exelon Generating Co. (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62</u> N.R.C. 801 (2005).....	12
<u>Exxon Nuclear Co., Inc. (Nuclear Fuel Recovery and Recycling Center), LBP-77-</u> 59, 6 N.R.C. 518 (1977).....	6, 7, 15
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and</u> 4), LBP-90-16, 31 N.R.C. 509 (1990)	11
<u>Florida Power and Light Co. (St. Lucie, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-21, 30 N.R.C. 325</u> (1989).....	5
<u>Georgia Inst. of Tech.</u> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 N.R.C. 111 (1995).....	5, 9, 17
<u>Georgia Institute of Technology</u> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Georgia), LBP-95-6, 41 N.R.C. 281, <u>vacated in part and remanded on other grounds</u> , CLI-95-10, 42 N.R.C. 1, <u>aff'd in part</u>	9
<u>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp. (Source Material License Amendment), LBP-01-8, 53</u> N.R.C. 204, <u>aff'd</u> CLI-01-18, 54 N.R.C. 27 (2001).....	7, 15
<u>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. N.R.C.</u> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989).....	12
<u>Louisiana Energy Services L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47</u> N.R.C. 77 (1998).....	12
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13

<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Morton,</u> 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	13
<u>Northern States Power Co. (Pathfinder Atomic Plant), LBP-90-3, 31 N.R.C. 40</u> (1990).....	6, 7, 15
<u>Northern States Power Co. (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Independent</u> Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-12-24, 76 N.R.C. 503 (2012).....	3
<u>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Admin.,</u> 795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<u>PPL Bell Bend, LLC (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-10-7, 71 N.R.C. 133</u> (2010).....	4
<u>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel</u> Storage Installation), LBP-02-23, 56 N.R.C. 413, <u>aff'd</u> , CLI-03-1, 57 N.R.C. 1 (2003).....	5, 6, 15, 16
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-</u> 02-25, 56 N.R.C. 340 (2002)	12
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-</u> 02-29, 56 N.R.C. 390 (2002)	21
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-</u> 98-13, 48 N.R.C. 26 (1998)	3, 8
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.,</u> LBP-98-7, 47 N.R.C. 142 (1998).....	3, 9, 12, 21
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</u> 490 U.S. 332	12
<u>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-92-</u> 23, 36 N.R.C. 120 (1992).....	4
<u>Sacramento Municipal Utility District (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station),</u> LBP-93-23, 38 N.R.C. 200, 246 (1993), <u>review declined</u> , CLI-94-2, 39 N.R.C. 91 (1994).....	10
<u>Scientists' Inst. For Pub. Info., Inc. v. AEC,</u> 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13
<u>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 N.R.C. 64 (1994).....</u>	4
<u>Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP-09-</u> 07, 69 N.R.C. 613 (2009).....	11, 12

<u>Strata Energy, Inc.</u> (Ross In Situ Recovery Uranium Project), LBP-12-3, 75 N.R.C. 164 (2012).....	5, 16
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</u> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), LBP-92-37, 36 N.R.C. 370 (1992), <u>vacated as moot and appeal dismissed</u> , CLI-93-10, 37 N.R.C. 192, <u>stay denied</u> , CLI-93-11, 37 N.R.C. 251 (1993)	11
<u>U.S. Department of Energy</u> (Plutonium Export License), CLI-04-17, 59 N.R.C. 357 (2004).....	6, 15
<u>USEC, Inc.</u> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 N.R.C. 433 (2006)	9
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-919, 30 N.R.C. 29 (1989)	12
<u>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</u> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-1, 43 N.R.C. 1 (1996).....	3

Statutes and Codes

United States Code Title 42, Section 2239(a).....	3
--	---

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations Title 10, Section 2.309(i)(1).....	1
Title 10, Section 2.309(a).....	2
Title 10, Section 2.309(d)(1).....	4
Title 10, Section 2.309(f)(1)	8
Title 10, Section 2.309(f)(1)	8, 9
Title 10, Section 72.124(a).....	17

Other Authorities

Federal Register Volume 54 No. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	9
Volume 54 No. 33,170 (Aug. 11, 1989)	11
Volume 54 No. 33,170-71 (Aug. 11, 1989).....	11
Volume 54 No. 33,171 (Aug. 11, 1989)	10
Volume 54 No. 33,172 (Aug. 11, 1989)	9
Volume 83 No. 32,919 (July 16, 2018)	2, 4
Volume 83 No. 32,920 (July 16, 2018)	4
